
 
601 NW Loop 410, Suite 350 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 
P: (210) 541-9166 

 
 

ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Wednesday, January 31, 2018 
 
Mr. Dennis D. Fiemeyer, P.E., PMP 
Capital Program Manager 
Aviation Department 
457 Sandau Rd. 
San Antonio, TX  78216 
 
RE: Project Name –Terminal Area Taxiway Improvements (Package 3) 

Project Numbers – SAT Project Number:  33-00193 
FAA AIP Project No. 3-48-0192-081-2015 
Field Alteration / Change Order Request No. 27 
Claim Settlement 

 
Mr. Fiemeyer: 
 
Field Alteration / Change Order Request 27 
Per the General Conditions for the City of San Antonio Heavy/Highway Construction 
Contracts, Article VII, Changes in the Work, Section 7.3, Field Work Directives, the Owner 
can direct the Contractor to proceed with a “change in Work prior to agreement on an 
adjustment, if any, in Contract Sum or Contract Time or both.”  Under this Field Alteration 
No. 27, the following changes are made to the Contract: 
 
Description of Changes and Costs 
This change order request settles a claim and compensates the Contractor in the amount of 
$178,263.56 for the temporary suspension of the work that occurred after the substantial 
completion of phase 4 and prior to beginning phase 5 construction, and as shown on the 
attached Settlement Agreement and Release, and Exhibit 1 Claim Documents attached 
hereto.  This change order request does not increase Contract Time. 
 
Justification 
Reference is made to Article 4.3.5, Claims for Additional Cost, of the General Conditions 
for City of San Antonio Construction Contracts: “If Contractor wishes to make a Claim for 
an increase in Contract Sum, Written notice as provide in this Section 4.3 shall be given and 
accepted by Owner before proceeding to execute the Work, provided that prior notice is not 
required for Claims relating to an emergency endangering life or property.  Contractor shall 
file a Claim in accordance with this Section 4.3 if Contractor believes additional cost is 
involved for reasons including, but not limited to: (1) a written interpretation from Design 
Consultant; (2) an order by Owner to stop the Work where Contractor was not at fault; (3) a 
written order for a minor change in the Work issued by Design Consultant; (4) failure of 
payment by Owner; (5) termination of the Contract by Owner for convenience; (6) Owner’s 
suspension; or (7) other reasonable grounds. 
 
Based on item (6) above, the Owner provided written notice for a temporary suspension of 
the work (dated February 26, 2017) that the Contractor shall suspend all work upon the 
completion and acceptance of phase 4.  The written notice was issued per Article 13.4.1 of 
the General Conditions for City of San Antonio Construction Contracts. 



 
601 NW Loop 410, Suite 350 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 
P: (210) 541-9166 

 
 

 
The justification for the temporary suspension was as follows: 
 Provided a safer overall movement of aircraft traffic on the east side of terminal A 

when Runway 13R-31L was closed by others; 
 Eliminated/reduced the back taxi of aircraft on Runway 4-22; 
 Provided a better overall aircraft movement by allowing Taxiway November to remain 

open while Runway 13R-31L is closed providing more access points to the apron and 
Runway 4-22; 

 One significant impact if work was not suspended is that Taxiway N2 will be closed 
and Group 4 aircraft and above will not have access to Runway 4, and; 

 Enhanced safety on the airfield and reduced departure and arrival delays. 
 

The benefits for suspending the work was as follows: 
 This option did not require additional design; 
 This option has the least impact to aircraft operations on Runway 4/22; 
 This option allowed the Contractor to work more efficiently when the project resumed 

work on April 10, 2017 to begin phase 5 construction; 
 This option saved money not requiring temporary work that would be removed later, 

and; 
 Provided an overall better product for the airport. 
 
Cost Summary 
The cost for this claim is hereby offset with quantity underruns, and is summarized as shown 
below.  Offsetting this claim with a reduction in quantities is justified because the 
construction Contract award included the base bid work and both alternate bids.  If only the 
base bid were awarded, additional asphalt material would have been used to complete 
construction.  Since the alternate bids were awarded with the base bid, existing concrete 
pavement was removed and replaced in its entirety without placing the temporary asphalt, 
resulting in a reduction of quantities.   
 
C1 = Costs of Negotiated Claim Settlement 
C1 = $178,263.56 
 
C2 = Base bid quantity underrun to offset Item number 1 above 
C2 = ($178,263.56) 
 
T = Total Costs for this Field Alteration No. 27 
T = C1 + C2 
T = $178,263.56 + ($178,263.56) 
T = $0.00 
 
There are not any liquidated damages associated with this change order and there is not any 
Contract Time extension. 
 
This Field Alteration No. 27 provides an additional cost to the project in the amount of $0.00. 
   
This Field Alteration No. 27 authorizes the Contractor to proceed with the Work as stated 
above.  Authorization of changes to the Contract Sum or Contract time will be determined 



601 NW Loop 410, Suite 350 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 
P: (210) 541-9166 

through a Change Order agreed upon by the City of San Antonio and Contractor, or 
calculated per Article VII, Changes in the Work, Section 7.3.   

When signed by the City of San Antonio and Design Consultant, and received by Contractor, 
this document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a FIELD WORK ALTERATION, and 
the Contractor shall proceed with the changes as described above.  

Sincerely, 

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Resident Project Representative 
Jon Graf, P.E. 

Attachments:   
1. Field Alteration No. 27 / Change Order Request No. 27 (2-pages).
2. Settlement Agreement and Release (4-pages).
3. Exhibit 1, Claim Documents (6-pages).

cc:   Candyce Selby, Tim Austin, Dulce Bares, Susan St. Cyr, Maricela Moctezuma, Marcel Lemelle, Mike 
Norby, Stephen Raley, Philip Betancourt and Osama Abbas. 





Base Bid
Alternate 1
Alternate 2
Total Project 

FIELD ALTERATION COST SUMMARY   
Field Alteration No. 1     $11,603.56
Field Alteration No. 2    ($271,484.87)
Field Alteration No. 3    $5,939.44
Field Alteration No. 4    $30.70
Field Alteration No. 5    $0.00
Field Alteration No. 6    ($8,319.60)
Field Alteration No. 7    $0.00
Field Alteration No. 8    $44,690.05
Field Alteration No. 9    ($4,070.53)
Field Alteration No. 10    ($9,659.40)
Field Alteration No. 11    $11,364.71
Field Alteration No. 12  $65,805.33
Field Alteration No. 13  $0.00
Field Alteration No. 14  $67,168.28
Field Alteration No. 15  $84,788.23
Field Alteration No. 16  $36,711.06
Field Alteration No. 17  $0.00
Field Alteration No. 18  $0.00  

Field Alteration No. 19  ($29,412.06)
Field Alteration No. 20  $0.00
Field Alteration No. 21 $0.00
Field Alteration No. 22  $47,307.11
Field Alteration No. 23  $19,246.35
Field Alteration No. 24  $25,438.81
Field Alteration No. 25  $0.00
Field Alteration No. 26 $0.00
Field Alteration No. 27  $0.00

   
TOTAL AIP  $97,147.17

CHANGE ORDER COST SUMMARY 

$18,887,944.23

 

$3,272,683.41

CONTRACT SUMMARY 

Cost Summary for Field Alteration No. 27:  The cost for this claim is hereby offset with quantity underruns, and is summarized as shown below.

1.  C1 = Costs of Negotiated Claim Settlement
     C1 = $178,263.56

2.  C2 = Quantity underruns to offset Item number 1 above
     C2 = Base bid item No. 24, Temporary Bituminous Pavement (2" - 5" Surface Course)
     C2 = (1,091.098-tons) x $163.38/ton
     C2 = ($178,263.56)

3.  T = Total Costs for this Field Alteration No. 27
     T = C1 + C2
     T = $178,263.56 + ($178,263.56)
     T = $0.00

$374,310.33

ORIGINAL AWARD  AMOUNTS

 
 
 

$22,534,937.97






















	2018 01 31 - Field Alteration No  27
	Scan0001
	Executed Field Alteration No. 27- Claim Settlement Temporary Suspension
	Executed_20171220_SpawGlass_Settlement_and_Release-Package_3



