
MAT 
09/13/18 
Item No. 6 

AN ORDINANCE 2 Q 1 8 - Q 9 - 1 J - Q 7 1 6 
APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $374,953.60 FOR 
THE TERMINAL AREA TAXIWAYS PACKAGE 3 PROJECT AND 
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO SPAWGLASS FOR STORM WATER DRAIN 
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, in December 2015, City Council authorized a construction contract with SpawGlass 
Civil Construction, Inc. for Terminal Area Taxiways Package 3 in the amount of $22,534,937.97; 
and 

WHEREAS, during the course of construction unanticipated conditions affecting an existing storm 
drain structure were discovered, which will result in limitations to the capacity of the overall system 
and cause ponding during major storm events unless the structure is replaced; and 

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to replace the existing structure with a new precast storm drain 
structure; NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute a change order with 
SpawGlass Civil Construction, Inc. in the amount of $374,953.60, attached as Exhibit 1, for 
replacement of the existing storm drain structure for the Terminal Area Taxiways Package 3 project 
at the San Antonio International Airport. 

SECTION 2. Payment in the amount not to exceed $374,953.60 in SAP Fund 51099000, Airport 
Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 33-00193, Terminal Area Taxiways, is authorized to be 
encumbered and made payable to SpawGlass Civil Construction, Inc. (SpawGlass), to replace an 
existing storm drain structure. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of 
Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City 
Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP 
Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost 
Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 



MAT 
09/13/18 
Item No. 6 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 13th day of September, 2018. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~ GDJ<~o-._ D Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 

2 



Voting Results Interface Page 4 of 40 

Agenda Item: 6 ( in consent vote: 5, 6, 7, 8, 9A, 9B, 9C, 9D, 9E, 9F, 10, I I, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17) 

Date: 09/ 13/2018 

Time: 09:48:35 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: Ordinance approving a change order to the construction contract with SpawGlass Civi l Construction in 
the amount of $374,953.60 for the Terminal Area Taxiways, Package 3 project for storm water drain 
system improvements. [Carlos Contreras, Assistant City Manager; Russell Handy, Director, Aviation] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second Present 

Ron Nirenberg Mayor X 

Roberto C. Trevino District 1 X X 

William Cruz Shaw District 2 X X 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 X 

Rey Saldana District 4 X 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 X 

Greg Brockhouse District 6 X 

Ana E. Sandoval District 7 X 

Manny Pelaez District 8 X 

John Courage District 9 X 

Clayton H. Perry District 10 X 

https://cosaweb I /voteinterface/default.aspx 9/13/2018 



MAT 
09/13/18 
Item No. 6 

EXHIBIT !-CHANGE ORDER 

3 



CITY OF SAN ANTON IO form P'l/1-i !}.AWJtlcn s~ AVIATION DEPARTMENT Re-., S1:!0D 

FIELD ALTERATION/ CHANGE ORDER REQUEST (Submit 3 Origin.1ls) 

Date Prepared: 8/16/2018 Field Alternation No #31-R1 Prqect No. 33-00193 

Prciect Name: Terminal Aru Taxiwav lmnrovements • P:u:kaQe 3 

. 
The revision or amendment descnbed belcw Is ,o the work ong1nally or pre111cusIy spec1f1ed in !he contract documents. This nobfica~on Is hereby requested. including all 
chances in costs and bme /Descnbe work lo be added or deleted indudinc SAP Matenal number Attach a revised nlan sheet affecled or drawinas I 

General Change Order Request Information: 

Description of Changes: After uncovering the existing storm drain structure at the north end of storm drain ~ne SD-A, and at the east end of storm drain line SO-F. ti was 
discovered that the existing pipe was reduced from 42-inch IC 30-inch diameter. and at a lower elevation than that of the planned 42-inch rubber gasket reinforced concrete 
pipe (RGRCP) profile. After cur site meeting, Kim:ey-Horn determined that a new structure is required due to concerns thal enlarging the existing penetration would diminish 
the structural integrity or !he existing storm dram structure As documented in request for mformallOn (RFI) numbe,,; 25 and 26, both dated May 18, 201B, the exisbng storm 

dram structure shall be removed and replaced with a new s1ruc1ure 

This Field Alleration No. 31 Indudes revisions to the proposed storm drain improvements cunng combined construction phases 8 and 9 that were detailed under Field Work 
Directive N". 20-f:!1 dated Wednesday. June 13. 2018, and as follows: 
1. Remove an existing storm drain structure (that is too small to accommodate the proposed 42-inch RGRCP) and furnish and install a new ptecast structure as demiled in 
sutmittal No. 70A, as sho-.vn on revised civil dra,.,ngs C3.4, C9 7 and C9.9 attached hereto. 
2 Revise the proposed alignment of the new 36-inch diameter RGRCP between catch basin CS-05 and lhe new ;:,recast storm drain structure lo avoid conflict with an 
existing electrical manhole that is to remain in place {per electrical drawing E 1,4). Construct ~m> (21 each concrete pipe collars to accommcdate the revised alignment or the 
new 36-mch RGRCP. 
3 Conn&.t the ororv,sed 36-inch. 42-inch and the existinn 60-inch diameter storm drain cioelsi to the new orecast storm drain structure 

Justification for Proposed Alteration (Describe in det ail why this work Is to be added or deleted. Use attachments If necessary). 

T.he extsting storm drain manhole would no! accommodate the proposed pipe size and as a resufl. system capacity would be reduced and water would pend in the infield 
areas during major storm events. Further. the exIsbng storm dram structure was not aircraft ratsd and did not have the structural ,n1egnty to accommodate the proposed 42-
inch diameter class V storm drain pipe 

Direct SpawGlass Civil Construction to revise the storm dram ,mprovements as shown on revised drawini;s and submittal No. 70A. as shown m Exhibit ·a•. ancl as follows: 
1 Civil drawing C3.4, Demolition Plan - Alternate 1 {page 85 of 175); 
2. Civtl drawing C9.7, Gradmg and Drainage Plan - Alternate 1 {page 104 ol 175). and; 
3. Civil drawing C9.9. Storm Drain Profile - Storm Drain A -Alternate 1 (page 106 of 175). 
4 Submittal No. 70A (19-pages). 

It is Ktmley-Hcm's recommendation to proceed with the storm drain re111s,ons in the Work. 1hese changes are needed and direClfy related to the Work idennfied m tile grant 
description and the quantity alterations will be performed in aGGordance with FAA standards. There are not any liquidated damages associated with these revisions and a 29-
calendar dav time extens,on is justified with the attached Time Impact AiialvSJS, see Exh1b1t ·c· attached. 

F"ieJd AJteratlon ... v;11 resuh in change to consrructcn costs as W tncreasa O oecrease s 374,953.60 

Fiefd Alteration will ,esutt in change to Contrnd Days as W lncreaso 0 Decrease 

(To be negotiated oy the Contraclor and the c,·ry J O working Days [!]Calendar Days ;/Days 29 .. 

R""t •EST.ED AY: RE!,OMMENQ!iQ !;!Y: 

~ J 

~~A --' 1' .,,, ..,.,,,,~ 7~. ~ ~,/.?P"/9 I' 8/ lb/Z.018 
Stephen ~ley. PIO}cct Manager / Qllte on Graf. Resident PrcJect R~resentative Dale 
SpawGfass CM! Construction, Klmley-Hom and Associates, Inc. 

AVIATION DEPARTMENT APPROVAi.$ 

RECOMMENQ!;;Q FOR APPRQVAb J;!Y: APPRQV!;;Q !;!Y: 

Candyce Selby, P.E., Senior Airport Engineer Date Dennis 0 . Fiemeyer. Capital Program Manager · Dale 

RECQMM!;;ND!;;D FQR BPPRQV8!. BY: APPROVED BY: 

Loyce D. Clark, Chief Asset and Planning Officer Date LL General Russel J . Handy, Aviation Director Dale 



This Field Alternation Amount : I $ 374,953.60 

Total Original Contract: $ 22,534,937.97 

A(!(![!!V!:d !;2ntingi:ns;l£ 
WBS Element: Summary 

Approved Contingency Amount: $ $ $ 
Previous Field Alterations using CONTINGENCY: $ $ $ 

This Field Alteration: $ 374,953.60 $ $ 374 953 .60 

Field Alterations to date using Contingency: $ $ $ 472 100. 77 

Balance : $ $ $ 

Field Alterations to date using Contingency: $ 472 100.77 

REVISED CONTRACT VALUE:11$ 23 007 038.74 

Percent of Original Contract : 2.09% 

(Contract Value will only change if "Contingency " is utilized. Revised 
Contract Value can not exceed 25% of Original Contract.) 

Vendor # : 1049338 Orig ina l Ord inance # : 2015-12-10-1043 This FA Ordinance # : NA 

Purchase Requ isition # : Contract # : 4600015633 Purchase Order #: 4500409623 

NOTE: This fonn is a local aovemment record and shall be retained in accordance with the orovisions of the Local Government Code, Section 201. 

CHANGE ORDER COST SUMMARY 

The change order cost summary is as follows : 
1. Description: Remove one (1) each existing storm drain manhole where storm drain line SD-A meets storm drain line SD-F, per bid item No. 16. 

Approximate Costs: $1 ,997.34 

2. Description: Furnish two (2) each concrete pipe collars per bid item No. 44. 
Approximate Costs : $20,928.46 

3. Description: New storm drain structure per submittal No. 70A, see Exhibit "A" for change order request (COR) No. 12, dated July 17, 2018. 
Approximate Costs: $75,146.94 

4. Description: General condition costs for extending Contract Time 29 calendar days, see Exhibit "A" for change order request (COR) No. 12, dated July 17, 2018. 
Approximate Costs: $276,880.86 

T = Total Costs for Field Alteration No. 31 
T = Sum of Item numbers 1 through 4 above 
T = $374,953.60 

CONTRACT SUMMARY 

ORIGINAL AWARD AMOUNTS 
Base Bid $3 ,272,683.41 
Alternate 1 $18,887,944.23 
Alternate 2 $374,310.33 
Total Proiect $22,534,937.97 

FIELD ALTERATION COST SUMMARY (AIP ELIGIBLE) COST SUMMARY (NON-AIP ELIGIBLE) 
Field Alteration No. 1 $11 ,603.56 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 2 ($271,484.87) $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 3 $5,939.44 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 4 $30.70 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 5 $0.00 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 6 ($8,319.60) $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 7 $0.00 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 8 $44,690.05 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 9 ($4,070.53) $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 10 ($9,659.40) $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 11 $11 ,364.71 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 12 $65,805.33 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 13 $0.00 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 14 $67,168.28 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 15 $84,788.23 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 16 $36,711 .06 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 17 $0.00 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 18 $0.00 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 19 ($29,412.06) $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 20 $0.00 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 21 $0.00 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 22 $47,307.11 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 23 $19,246.35 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 24 $25,438.81 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 25 $0.00 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 26 $0.00 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 27 $0.00 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 28 $0.00 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 29 $0.00 $0.00 
Field Alteration No. 30 $0.00 $2 ,250.00 
Field Alteration No. 31 $374,953.60 $0.00 

TOTALAIP $472 ,100.77 TOTAL NON-AIP $2,250.00 


